
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 2 July 2020 
 
Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 2 July 2020 will not 
be open for members of the public to attend. Arrangements have been made for the 
press and public to watch the meeting live via the Council’s online webcast channel: 
www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil 
 
Venue - Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL  
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors John Kent (Chair), Elizabeth Rigby (Vice-Chair), Mike Fletcher, 
Garry Hague, James Halden and Angela Lawrence 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Allen, Terry Piccolo, Sue Shinnick, David Van Day and 
Lynn Worrall 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 

  
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 6 
February 2020. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be  

http://www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil


 
 

considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4.   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5.   The Work of Trading Standards  
 

13 - 16 

6.   Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, 2019/20:  
Serious Youth Violence and Vulnerability  
 

17 - 136 

7.   Gang Related Violence Update Report  
 

137 - 186 

8.   Work Programme  
 

187 - 188 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.g
[...]
ucation, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 February 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Elizabeth Rigby (Vice-Chair), Mike Fletcher, 
David Van Day (Substitute) (substitute for James Halden) and 
Lynn Worrall (Substitute) (substitute for John Kent) 
 

  

Apologies: Councillor Angela Lawrence 
 

In attendance: Daren Spring, Assistant Director – Street Scene & Leisure 
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Lynn Aben, Recycling Project Officer 
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
Mat Kiely, Transportation Services Strategic Lead 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
49. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 3 October 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 

50. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

51. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

52. Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy Report  
 
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Manager, 
highlighted areas from the report of the work associated with the Thurrock 
Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2017-2020 and the proposed 
priorities for the refreshed strategy commencing for March 2020-2023. 
Members were informed that the strategy focused on the needs of women 
and girls but it was also recognised and responded to that men were victims 
of these crimes too. Members were referred to the key successes, the five 
themes to which the strategy would be delivered and the next steps. 

Pa
[...]
k with the 
communications team to ensure that information was available on the 
Council’s web site. 
 
Councillor Van Day questioned whether there was any feedback from the 
Waste Consultation. Lynn Aben stated that some 250 residents so far had 
responded but no conclusions could be made at this time. More information 
would be available once the consultation had finished and the data had been 
analysed. 
 
Councillor Worrall asked whether the next phase would be rolled out in one 
phase. Lynn Aben stated this would be a longer process and rolled out in 
phases with Council housing properties being undertaken first and then 
privately owned properties. Daren Spring stated that this would be a gradual 
roll out and that Private Providers had already shown an interest in this 
initiative. Councillor Worrall further asked how long the process would take to 
implement to which Officers stated that the process would take at least a year 
to implement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee reviewed the report for information and contents. 
 
2. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee supported the proposal to Cabinet to roll out of 
recycling in all communal buildings in Thurrock. 

 
56. Work Programme  

 
As this meeting was the last Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of the municipal year Members agreed that the Chair 

Page 10



allocated to the committee for the next municipal calendar would review the 
work programme items with Officers. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.23 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





2 July 2020  ITEM: 5 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Work of Trading Stan
[...]
dards for the delivery of the Product Safety at Ports 
Project. This team consists of three Import Surveillance Officers who have 
been enrolled on apprenticeships to upskill and build resilience within the 
team.  
 

2.4 The team receive funding from Public Health to deliver on Tobacco Control. 
Work in this area focusses on the illegal tobacco trade and the sale of non-
duty paid and counterfeit tobacco.   
 

2.5 The team are required to work not only in accordance with the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities, but the priorities of the National Trading Standards, 
Office for Product Safety and Standards, DEFRA and the Food Standards 
Agency also need to be met.   

 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1  The Trading Standards team in Thurrock is one of the busiest in the country in 

terms of the demand placed on it by having three container ports in the 
Borough. Figures from National Trading Standards indicate that EU Exit could 
increase the team’s workload by 189%. This was addressed by the 
recruitment of two additional officers to the team in June 2019. This extra 
resource has gone some way to futureproofing the team in terms of being 
able to meet the demand of the work at the ports and ensuring it remains 
properly resourced ahead of such changes to the import market.  

 
3.2 In addition to routine inspections and investigations and providing advice to 

Thurrock residents and businesses, key successes for the team for the first 
six months of 19/20 include: 

 

 Achieved a Proceeds of Crime Award against a counterfeit handbag 
selling ring of a total of £271,171.47. Half of this money goes to the 
Crown with the remaining half being divided into thirds. The amount 
that should come back to the team can then be used for reinvestment 
into further enforcement work such as contributing to legal fees for 
prosecuting offenders or funding projects tackling consumer detriment 
in Thurrock. 

 A prolific illicit tobacco seller was fined £10,000 with £3,081 costs and 
a £100 victim surcharge after seizing 17,000 cigarettes from them over 
a six month period. Five more prosecution cases are in progress 
against five other individuals at the moment. This work will continue as 
we work towards eradicating illicit tobacco from the Grays Town 
Centre. We are working in partnership with the Police Town Centre 
teams and HMRC 

Page 14





 Seized over 30,000 illicit cigarettes; 

 Prevented 50,952 unsafe items and 557,561 non-compliant items from 
entering the UK. This represents a saving of £19.7 million to the UK 
economy; the items stopped at the border range from unsafe toys 
containing choking hazards and dangerous chemicals, to electrical 
goods posing electrical shock hazards for the end user to cosmetics 
containing cancer causing ingredients. It is proven to be more efficient 
to tackle such goods at the border where whole containers of unsafe 
goods can be intercepted rather than taking small number of items off 
sale when found on sale at retailers. This approach also ensure that 
such dangerous items never make it to the hands of our residents.  

 1155 food premises were advised on their responsibilities with regards 
to food allergens;  

 53 scam victims visited and advised on their rights and how to avoid 
falling prey to scammers and rogues to prevent further detriment. 
These victims were mostly vulnerable and elderly; 

 76 retailers of age restricted items such as alcohol and tobacco visited 
and advised of their duties and 35 premises tested to see if they would 
check for identification of customers to prove they are over 18; 

 Delivered on a part worn tyre project and warned three traders about 
the sale of dangerous second hand tyres. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This report has been prepared at the request of the Chair of Cleaner, Greener 

and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee so they can be informed on the 
work that Trading Standards undertake on behalf of the 
[...]
r of Public Health 

This report is Public 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
It is a statutory duty of the Director of Public Health to prepare an independent report 
on the health and wellbeing of the local population each year.  Annual Public Health 
Reports (APHRs) can comprise of a high level overview of the health of the 
population, but more usually considers and discusses a specific health issue or 
considers the health of a specific population group in greater depth. Last year’s 
APHR focused on improving older people’s health through housing. The 2019/20 
report considers the issue of Violence and Vulnerability in young people and how a 
public health approach can be used to improve outcomes for our residents. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 

and comment on the content and recommendations contained within the 
report. 
 

1.2 The Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider how the findings and recommendations contained within the 
report can best be implemented and used to influence broader council 
strategy in this area. 

2.  Introduction and Background 
 
2.1  This report introduces the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 

2019/20. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6





 

2.2  The NHS Act 2006 places a statutory legal duty on the Director of Public 
Health of each top tier local authority to produce comprise of a high level 
overview of the health of the population, but more usually considers and 
discusses a specific health issue or considers the health of a specific 
population group in greater depth.   

 
2.3  An Annual Public Health Report (APHR) can. APHRs have a wide audience 

including officers, elected members, local NHS partners, the third sector and 
members of the community, and the chosen topic should therefore be of value 
to multiple stakeholders.   

 
2.4  Following discussion with a wide range stakeholders across and beyond the 

council, the Di
[...]
                                        

244 Bradford, B. and Jackson, J. ‘Co-operating with the police: Social control and the Reproduction of Police Legitimacy’. 2010. 

available at: ssrn: http://ssrn.com/abstract=1640958 

 
245 Fegan, J. ‘Terry’s Original Sin’. University of Chicaho Legal Forum, 2016: 43-97.  Available on-line at 

http://chicahounbound.uchicaho.edu/uclf/vol2016/iss1/3 

 
246 Weisburd, D., Wooditch, A., Weisburd, S. and Yang, D.M. ‘Do Stop, Question and Frisk Practices Deter Crime?  Evidence at 

Microunits of Space and Time’ Criminology and Public Policy. 2015; 15:31-56 

 
247 Tiratelli, M., Quinton, P., and Bradford, B. ‘Does stop and search deter crime?  Evidence from ten years of London wide data’. 

British Journal of Criminology. January 2018; 58(5): 1212-1231 

Page 136

http://ssrn.com/abstract=1640958
http://chicahounbound.uchicaho.edu/uclf/vol2016/iss1/3




 

 

2 July 2020  ITEM: 7 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview Scrutiny Committee  

Gang Related Violence Update Report 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Michelle Cunningham, Community Safety Partnership Manager and  

Jason Read, Youth Offending Operations Manager 

Accountable Strategic Lead: Cheryl Wells, Strategic Lead – Community Safety, 
Emergency Planning & Resilience  

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment, Highways and 
Counter Fraud 

This report is Public  

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines how Thurrock’s Community Safety Partnership (TCSP) through 
its partners, in particular, Thurrock Council, Essex Police and Youth Offending 
Service, are addressing the issues of Gang Related Violence in Thurrock.  
 
Gang violence has a significant impact on communities as well as the lives of the 
young people and their families that become involved.  Solving gangs and the 
associated use of offensive weapons and criminal exploitation requires a long term 
strategy and a sustained approach, not a sh
[...]
at demand and the consequent 
threats to users, victims of crimes committed to fund dependence, and to those 
caught up in the associated violence and exploitation.   
 
There is an ever changing landscape with regard to gangs, whilst the injunctions in 
place on C17 gang have disrupted their activity this has led to the identification of 
and subsequent enforcement action against gangs operating in Thurrock, as well as 
the supply through County Lines.  

 
Members and the community have a significant role to play in reducing Gang 
Related Violence through ongoing reporting, in particular in relation to drug dealing 
and the possession of weapons and risk to vulnerable adults of exploitation, even if 
anonymously via Crimestoppers. 
 
This report provides an update on proactive activity and enforcement, along with our 
approach to early prevention and intervention.  
 
COVID 19 is, and will continue, to have an impact on gang related violence and we 
need to be prepared to respond appropriately. From changes to the supply of drugs, 
methods of dealing and risk to opening up areas to new supply lines. We are 
adapting and flexing services to both manage offenders and support those in drug 
treatment. Our ability to continue to raise awareness with professionals and deliver 
interventions and advice to young people needs to be further developed to gain 
maximum reach.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 

requested to:   
 
a) Note the challenges that the National issue of Gang Related Violence 

brings to Thurrock and support the partnership approach to combat 
the related increase in violent crime  

b) Encourage the engagement of our local communities to work with us 
to find a resolution to this epidemic  

c) Recognise the need to work in partnership with the Essex Violence 
and Vulnerability Board  

Page 138





 

 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 2 July 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors John Kent (Chair), Elizabeth Rigby (Vice-Chair), 
Mike Fletcher and Angela Lawrence 
 

Apologies: Councillor Garry Hague 
 

In attendance: Julie Rogers, Julie Rogers, Director of Environment, Highways 
and Counter Fraud 
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health 
Michelle Cunningham, Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
Manager 
Gavin  Dennett, Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager 
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Jason Read, Team Leader (Operations & Performance) Youth 
Offending Service 
Daren Spring, Assistant Director – Street Scene & Leisure 
DI James Freeman, Essex Police 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
57. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner Greener Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 6 February 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

58. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

59. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

60. The Work of Trading Standards  
 
Gavin Dennett, Strategic Lead Public Protection, provided Members with an 
oversight of the work the Trading Standards Team undertook on behalf of the 
Council. This included: 
 



 Trading Standards Team focusing on the protection of residents in 
regards to consumer protection and provide protection and support for 
Thurrock’s business community. 

 Product safety and counterfeit goods. 

 The Trading Standards Team consisted of 11 officers, three of which 
were newly appointed trainee officers. 

 Within the Trading Standards Team there was a Ports Team working 
on product safety within the ports in Thurrock. 

 Delivered Tobacco Control Work that focused on the illegal tobacco 
trade. 

 The Trading Standards Team worked in accordance with the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities as well as the National Trading Standards Office 
for Product Safety and Standards, DEFRA and the Food Standards 
Agency. 

 The Trading Standards Team was the busiest in the country in terms of 
demand placed on Thurrock having three container ports in the 
borough. 

 Two additional officers were recruited following the indication that the 
EU Exit could increase the part of the team’s workload relating to 
imports and exports by 189%. 

 Undertook routine Inspections and Investigations. 

 Providing advice to Thurrock residents and businesses. 
 
Some of the successes of the Team had been: 
 

 Achieved a Proceeds of Crime Award against a counterfeit handbag 
selling ring of a total of £271,171.47. 

 A prolific illicit tobacco seller had been fined £10,000 after seizing 
17,000 cigarettes from over a six month period. 

 Prevented 50,952 unsafe items and 557,561 non-compliant items from 
entering into the UK. 

 That 1155 food premises were advised on their responsibilities. 

 That 53 scam victims visited and advised on their rights on how to 
avoid falling prey to scammers. 

 That 76 retailers of age restricted items visited and advised of their 
duties. 

 The Trading Standards Team delivered on a part worn tyre project. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and open the item up for Member 
questions. 
 
Councillor Lawrence questioned with all the amount of work being undertaken 
and the Trading Standards Team being so small did the team feel that they 
were under a lot pressure. Gavin Dennett stated staff numbers had increased 
with additional staff employed in readiness for the EU Exit and was monitored 
nationally by the Office for Product Safety and Standards. If a need to 
increase staff had been identified, additional resources would be bid for. That 
Thurrock had been able to attract and retain staff and Gavin Dennett 



confirmed he was happy with the position of the number of staff v. number of 
residents. 
 
The Chair stated that number should be the number of staff v. workload and 
asked for reassurance that the Trading Standards Team were set and ready 
to cover the potential increase of the EU Exit that would increase the team’s 
workload by 189%. Gavin Dennett stated these were estimates from the 
National Trading Standards but based on the worse case position of the EU 
Exit. That additional staff had been recruited to address that and had that 
capacity to use if required. Making use of intelligence and algorithms used 
and extra training facilities had been made available in conjunction with DP 
World. That those staff working at ports would work in conjunction with 
colleagues from other agencies. Gavin Dennett stated that Trading Standards 
Team were well resourced and well respected with grants increased in 
recognition of the valuable work being carried out. 
 
The Chair referred to the Proceeds of Crime Award against counterfeit 
handbags and questioned where the other half of the money went once the 
other half had been given to the Crown. Gavin Dennett said that this money 
would go to the Council. 
 
The Chair thanked Gavin Dennett and the Trading Standards Team for their 
outstanding work. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the contents of the report. 
 

61. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, 2019/20:  Serious Youth 
Violence and Vulnerability  
 
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health, stated that it was a statutory duty of the 
Director of Public Health to prepare an independent report on the health and 
wellbeing of the local population each year and stated that the 2019/20 report 
considered the issue of Violence and Vulnerability in young people and how a 
public health approach could be used to improve outcomes for our residents. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report by means of a 
PowerPoint presentation. This included: 
 

 Public Heath Approach to Tackling Violence 

 Trends in Violence 

 Trends in Youth Violence and Weapons Offences and by Districts 

 Youth Violence by small geographical areas 

 Predictors of future violence at ward level 

 Risk Factors – Gang Involvement  

 Casual Factors – Deprivation and the Crime Paradox 

 How the council should respond 

 Key Gaps in Service Provision 



 Other Key Findings  

 Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
The presentation can be found from the following link: 
 
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b17855/Annual%20Report%20
of%20the%20Director%20of%20Public%20Health%20201920%20Serious%2
0Youth%20Violence%20and%20Vulnerability%2002.pdf?T=9  
 
The Chair thanked Ian Wake for the incredibly detailed report and the 
PowerPoint presentation had been helpful to identify the issue keys of that 
report. 
 
Councillor Fletcher echoed the Chairs comments and questioned on the data 
front, how much dependence had there been on Xantura to produce the data 
tools. Ian Wake stated that Xantura provided the architecture to which the 
data was fed into and the Public Health team had worked very closely with 
them to analysis the data and produce the risk base model. This identified the 
opportunity to bring some of the skills from the organisation to work with 
Xantura. Ian Wake stated that Police data needed to be included and those 
conversations had started with Essex Police. 
 
Councillor Fletcher questioned whether there were any barriers between 
agencies working together to get full cooperation. Ian Wake stated that 
partnership working in Thurrock worked well. The challenge would be for the 
enforcement and crime work stream that sat under the Community Safety 
Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing work stream that sat under the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be joined up. A Violence and Vulnerability 
Board had been created that had representatives from all professionals to 
bring this work together. 
 
Councillor Fletcher referred to the number of exclusions in primary schools 
and questioned why Thurrock primary schools were so quick to take this 
action and what impact would this have on those children. Ian Wake stated 
that on secondary school exclusions, Thurrock did incredibly well in 
particularly temporary exclusions with Thurrock being one of the best in the 
country but with primary schools less well. Ian Wake stated that the report 
contained a recommendation to explore this further and agreed to take that 
recommendation forward. 
 
Councillor Lawrence thanked Ian Wake for the report and requested that help 
and support should be more readily publicised particularly at school events 
such as at parents evening which would be a good opportunity to speak with 
children, parents and teachers. Ian Wake stated that plans were put in place 
to engage with school forums, present at the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
present at more council committees, and conferences but due to COVID this 
had to stop but it was hoped these would be picked up shortly. 
 
The Chair stated as the report had 33 individual recommendations under 
those four headings of the report there were gaps and would be crucial that 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b17855/Annual%20Report%20of%20the%20Director%20of%20Public%20Health%20201920%20Serious%20Youth%20Violence%20and%20Vulnerability%2002.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b17855/Annual%20Report%20of%20the%20Director%20of%20Public%20Health%20201920%20Serious%20Youth%20Violence%20and%20Vulnerability%2002.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b17855/Annual%20Report%20of%20the%20Director%20of%20Public%20Health%20201920%20Serious%20Youth%20Violence%20and%20Vulnerability%2002.pdf?T=9


those were implemented. That one of the gaps identified was a lack of tie-up 
with Planning and Regeneration and it would be interesting to have a planners 
prospective on how that might happen. The Chair suggested that as there had 
not been time for a conference for members to consult on the report he 
suggested that as part of recommendation 1.2 a hard of the report be sent to 
all Members to give them the opportunity to read and that post COVID a 
conference or a series of event be held for elected Members. That also a 
conference or event be arranged with wider partners to come up with a robust 
plan to implement the 33 recommendations. The Chair stated that it was 
important these 33 recommendations are implemented and regularly reviewed 
so that they can be tracked for the differences that are being made. 
 
Julie Rogers stated that there was a specialist Police team who the Thurrock 
Council planners worked with on a regular basis and any new housing 
development would be sent to that Police team and advised how the crime 
could be designed out in that particular scheme. This was now the new 
process going forward on new developments and more information could be 
provided at the proposed conference or through a members briefing. The 
Chair thanked Julie Rogers for the comments but stated an example of the 
report looked at the number of licensing premises in one area where problems 
were known. This detail should be included in the merging local plan as some 
elements had moved beyond the traditional approach. 
 
Councillor Fletcher stated the local development plan should take a large 
input of the report, conversations between the different agencies involved with 
the plan to develop communities where there was a low risk of crime rather 
than just focussing on how to prevent crime once there prevalence in there. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee noted and commented on the content and 
recommendations contained within the report. 

 
2. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered how the findings and recommendations 
contained within the report could best be implemented and used 
to influence broader council strategy in this area. 

 
62. Gang Related Violence Update Report  

 
Michelle Cunningham, Community Safety Partnership Manager, presented 
the report that outlined how Thurrock’s Community Safety Partnership through 
their partners, Thurrock Council, Essex Police and Youth Offending Service 
were addressing the national issue of Gang Related Violence and how this 
was being dealt with locally in Thurrock. That the report presented many 
positives but acknowledged there was still much more work to be done to 
address and remained a concern for Members, communities as well as all 
partners.  Michelle Cunningham thanked Jason Read and DI James Freeman 
for their contributions to the report. 



 
Michelle Cunningham stated the report clarified some of the national 
definitions of the terminology and the work undertaken with children’s social 
care in relation to contextualised safeguarding to identify and respond to 
some of the external factors where some young people may be vulnerable to 
exploitation. The first recommendation is in relation to the National Picture 
and in particular the new duty being placed on public bodies to tackle serious 
violence with a public health approach and welcomed Ian Wake for his report 
to help join up with partners and work across prevention and enforcement. 
That the Crime and Disorder Act would be amended to reflect that serious 
violence and was an explicit priority for Community Safety Partnerships and 
Members were reassured that this was already a priority in Thurrock and had 
been for some time. This was also a priority within the Youth Offending 
Service annual youth justice plan. That the Police Fire and Crime 
Commissioner in Essex had prioritised reversing the trends in serious 
violence by tackling gangs by protecting children and vulnerable people. By 
doing this he had set up a violence and vulnerability unit who had developed a 
framework. This would provide consistency across those agencies working 
across Essex and the coordination of work and have the opportunity to 
develop best practices. Also access to additional funding opportunities had 
been made available to Essex through the Home Office. In Thurrock the 
nominals were managed through monthly partnership meetings to which 
Jason Read chaired and the report identified that 66 nominals had been 
managed this year. The report highlighted the 12 month review of the work 
undertaken by Operator Raptor on gang related violence in localised areas 
with the use of injunctions against C17. The report highlighted that four county 
lines had been stopped and taken out with the opportunity to offend in 
Thurrock reduced. There had been a slight increase in violent crime which 
could be down to enforcement and the confidence in communities to report 
incidents. That violent crime in relation to gangs was very much targeted and 
the wider community would not be at risk from this. The risk management 
meetings within social care had helped to identify the areas were young 
people were at risk of exploitation. The additional funding provided to focus on 
gangs had enabled a senior practitioner to be recruited within the Youth 
Offending Service. That the intervention work had focused on those most at 
risk. The Youth Services had developed a mentoring programme and were 
doing more out-reach work. That due to the current circumstances a number 
of plans had been put on hold including to meet with Members, school leaders 
and governors, youth workers and community members in six areas. The 
purpose of these workshops and the Every Contact Counts sessions was to 
raise awareness of gangs and the risk of exploitation and were developed 
following the CVS conference. These will be rescheduled as soon as possible 
and findings would be shared. 
 
DI James Freeman echoed the comments below with specific mention of the 
Operation Raptor in Grays, the success of the injunctions against C17, the 
effective use of alternative orders and acknowledged the violence increase in 
Grays. 
 



Cllr Fletcher commented on long term risk of drug use and dependency and 
reporting and perception actions not taken. 
 
Councillor Lawrence stated that intervention at a young age was vital. 
Councillor Lawrence questioned what was being done to monitor and stop the 
use of gas canisters in the borough. This was becoming an increasing 
concern and questioned who should be contacted to report this. Michelle 
Cunningham agreed that gas canisters was one of the biggest complaints 
being made and that a leaflet/publication was being prepared to provide 
regulations and guidelines. Incidents should be reported to environment 
teams who were targeting those areas and engaging with those young 
persons. 
 
Councillor Rigby questioned whether gatherings of young persons were 
monitored and whether officers were engaging with them. Michelle 
Cunningham stated she was aware of the issues and had picked this up with 
the Licensing Team. Michelle Cunningham asked Councillor Rigby that if she 
had any particular concerns on an area to let her know outside the meeting.  
 
The Chair questioned whether there was a concern that for young people 
buying these gas canisters were they being offered any other types of drugs. 
Jason Read stated they was a significant difference between the gas 
canisters and the illegal drug market and could not see young people being 
drawn into hard drug use.  
 
Councillor Lawrence questioned how Members and residents should be 
reporting this. Michelle Cunningham stated either through 101, Members 
Enquires or through Michelle Cunningham who will inform the appropriate 
teams such as the Police, Enforcement and the Cleaner Greener Team. 
 
Councillor Kent stated as these gas canisters were recyclable he hoped that 
the Cleaner Greener Teams were putting them in the recycling bin. Julie 
Rogers stated that some were recycled and some were capped for evidence. 
 
The Chair questioned the use of the word “epidemic” in recommendation 
1.1(b). Michelle Cunningham stated that in writing the report had referred to 
the development of the Public Health Duty to tackle serious youth violence. In 
this Javed Khan, Chief Executive Officer of Barnardos referred to “Youth 
violence as an epidemic”. So that this would link to public health, communities 
and the national widespread occurrence that was serious youth violence and 
made the point that statutory agencies alone would not tackle this.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
a) Noted the challenges that the National issue of Gang Related Violence 

brings to Thurrock and support the partnership approach to combat the 
related increase in violent crime. 

b) Encouraged the engagement of our local communities to work with us to 
find a resolution to this epidemic.  



c) Recognised the need to work in partnership with the Essex Violence and 
Vulnerability Board. 

 
63. Work Programme  

 
Members discussed the work programme to which the Chair agreed that a 
brief report on the establishment of the Climate Emergency Task Force be 
added to the 1 October 2020 committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.41 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

